

HOUSE USE ONLY
CHAIR:
WITH □ / WITHOUT □

### 1st SESSION, 67th GENERAL ASSEMBLY Province of Prince Edward Island 2 CHARLES III, 2023

(Bill No. 26)

### An Act to Amend the Financial Administration Act (No. 2)

Hon. Jill Burridge Minister of Finance

**GOVERNMENT BILL** 

Andrea MacRae Acting King's Printer Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island For House Use Only

### **Prince Edward Island** ASSEMBLY / SESSION / YEAR **Legislative Assembly** 67th General Assembly / 1st / 2023 **AMENDMENTS** BILL NUMBER: 26 PAGE No. 2 8 **PAGES** of TITLE: An Act to Amend the Financial Administration Act (No. 2) SECTION **AMENDMENT** DATE # NOTED: CERTIFIED CORRECT: CHAIR, IN COMMITTEE COMMITTEE CLERK



### AN ACT TO AMEND THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT (NO. 2) BILL NO. 26 2023

BE IT ENACTED by the Lieutenant Governor and the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Prince Edward Island as follows:

- 1. Clause 1(q) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-9, is amended by the deletion of the word "his" and the substitution of the words "the Minister's or public officer's".
- 2. Subsection 30(2) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "he" and the substitution of the words "the Minister".
- 3. Subsection 32(3) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "he" wherever it occurs and the substitution of the words "the Minister".
- 4. (1) Subsection 39(1) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "him" and the substitution of the words "that Minister".
- (2) Clauses 39(3)(a) and (c) of the Act are amended by the deletion of the word "his" and the substitution of the words "the Comptroller's".
- 5. Section 40 of the Act is amended in the words immediately preceding clause (a) by the deletion of the word "him" and the substitution of the words "that Minister".
- 6. Subsection 60(1) of the Act is amended in the words after clause (e) by the deletion of the word "he" and the substitution of the words "the Comptroller".
- 7. Section 62 of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "his" and the substitution of the words "the Comptroller's".
- 8. (1) Clause 65(3)(b) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "his" and the substitution of the words "the auditor's".

- (2) Subsection 65(4) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "he" and the substitution of the words "the Auditor General".
- 9. Subsection 70(5) of the Act is amended
  - in the words immediately preceding clause (a), by the deletion of the words "in such form as he may require" and the substitution of the words "in the form required by the Minister"; and
  - (b) in clause (a),
    - (i) by the deletion of the word "he" and the substitution of the words "the Minister", and
    - (ii) by the addition of the word "and" after the semicolon.

#### 10. (1) Subsection 71(1) of the Act is amended

- (a) by the deletion of the word "Auditor" wherever it occurs and the substitution of the words "Auditor General";
- (b) by the deletion of the words "his or her" wherever they occur and the substitution of the words "Auditor General's"; and
- (c) by the deletion of the words "Auditor's opinion" and the substitution of the words "Auditor General's opinion".
- (2) Subsection 71(2) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "auditor" and the substitution of the words "Auditor General".
- (3) Subsection 71(3) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "auditor" and the substitution of the words "Auditor General".
- 11. Clause 75(1)(b) of the Act is amended by the deletion of the word "he" and the substitution of the words "the person".

#### 12. Section 76 of the Act is amended

- in clause (d), by the deletion of the word "his" and the substitution of the words "the person's"; and
- (b) in the words after clause (f), by the deletion of the word "his" and the substitution of the words "the person's".

- 13. Section 77 of the Act is amended by the deletion of the words "in connection with his employment by any person" and the substitution of the words "by a person in connection with the person's employment".
- 14. Schedule A and Schedule B to the Act are repealed and Schedule A and Schedule B as set out in the Schedule to this Act are substituted.

# SCHEDULE A

Department of Agriculture

Department of Economic Development, Innovation and Trade

Department of Education and Early Years

Department of Environment, Energy and Climate Action

Department of Finance

Department of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture

Department of Health and Wellness

Department of Housing, Land and Communities

Department of Justice and Public Safety

Department of Social Development and Seniors

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

Department of Workforce, Advanced Learning and Population

**Executive Council** 

Legislative Assembly

Office of the Auditor General

**Public Service Commission** 

### **SCHEDULE B**

Charlottetown Area Development Corporation

Finance PEI

Health PEI

**Innovation PEI** 

Island Investment Development Inc.

Island Waste Management Corporation

Prince Edward Island Advisory Council on the Status of Women

Prince Edward Island Agricultural Insurance Corporation

Prince Edward Island Cannabis Management Corporation

Prince Edward Island Crown Building Corporation

Prince Edward Island Employment Development Agency

Prince Edward Island Energy Corporation

Prince Edward Island Grain Elevators Corporation

Prince Edward Island Housing Corporation

Prince Edward Island Liquor Control Commission

Prince Edward Island Lotteries Commission

Prince Edward Island Marine Science Organization

Prince Edward Island Museum and Heritage Foundation

Prince Edward Island Self-Insurance and Risk Management Fund



Prince Edward Island Student Financial Assistance Corporation Summerside Regional Development Corporation Ltd. Tourism PEI Workers Compensation Board of Prince Edward Island

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTES**

**SECTION 1** amends clause 1(q) of the *Financial Administration Act* R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-9, to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 2** amends subsection 30(2) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 3** amends subsection 32(3) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 4** amends subsection 39(1) and clauses 39(3)(a) and (c) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 5** amends section 40 of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 6** amends subsection 60(1) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 7** amends section 62 of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 8** amends clause 65(3)(b) and subsection 65(4) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 9** amends subsection 70(5) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording and to correct a typographical error.

**SECTION 10** amends section 71 of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording and clarify references throughout to the Auditor General.

**SECTION 11** amends clause 75(1)(b) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 12** amends clauses 76(d) and (f) of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording.

**SECTION 13** amends section 77 of the Act to substitute gender-neutral wording and clarify the wording.

**SECTION 14** repeals Schedule A and Schedule B to the Act and substitutes a new Schedule A that contains the updated names of the Government Departments and other entities, and a new Schedule B that contains the corrected names of the reporting entities in alphabetical order.

### (Bill No. 26)

## An Act to Amend the Financial Administration Act (No. 2)

STAGE:	DATE:	
1st Reading:	November 7, 2023	
2nd Reading:		
To Committee:		
Reported:		
3rd Reading and Pass:		
Assent:		
SIGNATURES:		
Honourable Antoinette Perry, Lieutenant Governor		
Honourable Darlene Compton, Speaker		
Joseph Jeffrey, Clerk		
Hon. Jill Burridge Minister of Finance		
GOVERNMENT BILL		

2023 1st SESSION, 67th GENERAL ASSEMBLY